Board of Selectmen
Budget Review Meeting
October 31, 2011
Fire Station Community Room

Call to order by Chair Jarvis at 9:08 AM.
The Board of Selectmen reviewed two sets of budget review minutes, October and made several changes.

Motion to approve the minutes of the Board of Selectmen meeting of October 17" as amended
made by Chair Jarvis, seconded by Selectman Kratovil. 3-0

Motion to approve the minutes of the Monday, October 24™ Board of Selectmen meeting as
amended made by Chair Jarvis, seconded by Selectman Bickford. 3-0

Town Historian- 4583:

Cathy Orlowicz, Town Historian

Patriotic Expenses line has been increased slightly. This line funds the small American flags that go on
the grave sites. Cathy buys the flags in bulk and only needs to purchase them every other year. She did
not buy them this year, so she will buy them next.

The Historian Supply line is for ink and paper supply that is used when a citizen or the Town requests
research or documents from the Historian.

New Durham/NH Collection- this is the collection that is housed in the Library, This line also replaces
the bulb for the microfilm budget. The archives and histerian line is for items in the vault. The
Historian keeps copies of articles and newspaper clippings as town records. File folders and archive
boxes will be purchased out of this year’s budget.

Motion to approve account # 4583, Town Historian, in the amount of $710 made by Chair Jarvis,
seconded by Selectman Bickford, 3-0

Under the executive line (4130), the Boodey House Committee is requesting $200 for advertising (551).
The Boodey House committee hopes to put together an RFP for foundation work on the building and will
be submitted to the papers, which will cost some money. The postage request (625) is for $100 to send
out requests for donations. This budget will be discussed at length on November 14",

Solid Waste and Transfer Station- 4324:

Joe Bloskey, Transfer Station Foreman and Cathy Orlowicz, Office Manager

Joe and Cathy projected figures for Demo and Debris removal (420) and Solid Waste disposal (421).
Chair Jarvis suggested watching this line for a couple of weeks, as of October 13", there was
approximately 50% left in that line. Selectman Bickford, suggested that the figures for 421 coming in are
on target and doesn’t look that far off. They are trying not to cut their budget for hauling too tight, as if
there is an upswing in Cé&D, they would like to have the funds available to haul.

All wage lines were increased to reflect the 2% increase. The clerical line has been increased to ten houss
over the 8 hours, and also includes a merit increase.



The Solid Waste facility adds a seasonal part-time position in the summer time. The Overtime line has
been decreased by $500 to more closely reflect this year’s over time.

The cost to monitor the closed landfill and the testing has increased to $7,500. We have requested to DES
to reduce the number of tests needed, but will not have the answer by Town Meeting. If they agree to
reduce the level of monitoring, we will see a significant financial reduction in what we will have to pay
out of this line. Mowing and fertilizing for this project is done by contractors for about $300; this is a
requirement and needs to be maintained for monitoring purposes.

There is a significant decrease in hauling recycling (425), down to $6,650 from $12,000. This savings is
due in part to the switch to Best Way and the amount of recycling done by the citizens. They have been
doing a great job recycling, so as to allow for at least one haul per month, which makes the Town eligible
for free rentals of the containers. A significant savings is from separating our disposal fees into a new line
{see below).

Equipment maintenance has also been reduced by almost $6,000 due to changes in hauling company, as
they are a bit gentler with the equipment and will make repairs to anything they damage.

Equipment Rental was increased slightly from $4,200 to $4,700. They have anticipated paying $50 pet
month for rental of the roll-offs. There is a rental fee of $600 per year for tire rental container.

The training and safety line has been increased from $400 to $700to incorporate steel toed boots for
employees, and any training courses or safety gear.

The vehicle fuel line has been increased to reflect current markets as well as to reflect the use of the
loader. This line will change when fuel rates are locked in, or a rate is set for the town,

A new line has been added to separate out what it costs to dispose of the recycling items. This will be kept
separate from line 425, which tracts hauling recycling.

Capital Funding Request: to establish a revolving fund for the profit or surplus of the recycling program,
which means that the money will be put into the revelving fund after all expenses for recycling have been
paid.

Funding for the Capital Reserve funds for the transfer station came from the recommendations of Capital
Improvement Committee. Joe and Cathy are going to revisit the CIP for equipment, and come back to the
Board. Joe will get prices for the covering of the bins, to justify the money being put away each year.
They will come back before the Board on November 21,

A five minute recess was taken.

Highway and Streets- 4312: (11:10AM)

Mike Clarke, Road Agent and Cathy Orlowicz, Office Manager

Mike made a request for an increase in the full-time and clerical lines of 2% for all employees, as well as
a request for merit raises for three full-time personnel and one part-timer.

The increase in the part-time line is for 2%. That line is already in the red for 2011,



Increase in the telephone line, as there was a $300 increase on the Road Agent and Foreman cell phones.

There is an increase of $17,200 in the rental of equipment line (440) for gravel crushing. By 2015, we
will have to have the gravel pit reclaimed, and we have to be done with that pit.

Brush cutter line (442) is decreased by $500, as the machine will not need to be used for quite as long
next year. Some roads will be cut every other year, the majority of the narrow dirt roads are the ones that
they concentrate on first. However, brush removal in the winter has been so good that they are seeing a
reduction in need.

Line 551 was level funded.

The Safety and Training line has been increased by $500, as trainings have been further away in recent
years. The department has several hard hats that have to be replaced, and all safety equipment comes out
of this line.

The uniform line is being level funded, but the Highway department is in the process of researching a new
contractor for this service,

Office Supplies has been increased by §700 to purchase a file cabinet in the office at the Highway
Department, as it is a small space.

Radio maintenance has been increased due to the upcoming purchase of pagers, and replacement of a
$2,300 repeater for a 100 watt repeater. David Bickford asked to see the breakdown.

Gras and Diesel have been averaged from last year, which is an increase from $45,817 to $61,560.
Governor Wentworth last year gave us an estimate of 1500 gallons, but are on track to use 3600 gallons-
due to a fourth bus and better accuracy in tracking gallons. The Road Agent would like to see some type
of sur-charge enacted to account for the additives and the maintenance costs. These lines will change
with the lock-in rates

Salt will cost the same next year at $61.83 per tons. Sand is a three year contract at $7.95 per cubic yard.
The cubic yards bought are at the Road Agent’s discretion, he is able to purchase as much or as little as he
needs. Calcium Chloride ($1.06 per gallon) will be the same next year, and there is only one vendor.
Cold Patch ($68 per ton) will be the same next vear as well,

The Cold Patch line (668) has decreased by $300. The Tar line (679) has been increased for spot shim
and crack sealing by $7,113. This is done by only one company out of Massachusetts. The Road Agent
will check his figures and get back to the Board.

Culvert line will remain the same this year. The HW department will provide an historical report for the
Board on how much they have spent on beaver removal, The equipment line will not see an increase next
year either,

Line 740- Equipment- Car bides are $69 per foot. Twelve feet of car bides will do the wing in front,

Mileage has increased for next year due to the increase in the mileage rate as of July 2011, as well as an
increase in distance of trainings.



Next year, the Town will have to make significant updates to Downing’s Pond dam. The Board and the
Road Agent discussed whether it would be more appropriate for the Town to do the work, or to contract it
out. Mike brought up the possibility of purchasing an casement from the land owner that abuts the dam.
A brief discussion about the Capital Reserve funds was held,

Next Meetirg: Friday morning from 9 am to noon, November 4™, for a work session on the Personnel
Policy, and possibly the Dog Ordinance.

The Board of Selectmen discussed the 2011 Tax Rate, which was set by DRA. The Town’s portion of the
tax rate is down to $6.88, The iotal tax rate is $22.40.

Health Insurance rates were distributed to the Selectmen. Chair Jarvis requested a breakdown of what
insurance options we have for next year. Selectman Bickford would like to pool our health insurance

with Barnstead to try to get a better rate.

Motion to enter into non-public session pursuant to RSA 91-a: II ¢ made by Chair Jarvis, second by
Selectman Kratovil. Jarvis-aye, Kratovil- aye, Bickford- aye.

Public session ended at 2:09PM,
The Board discussed a revised settlement agreement.
Motion to come out of nonpublic made by Chair Jarvis, seconded by Selectman Bickford. Vote 3-0

Out of non-public at 2:25PM

Motion that the Board approve and sign the revised settlement agreement, specifically the change
in exhibit C made by Chair Jarvis, seconded by Selectman Bickford, 2-1 with the opposed being
Selectman Kratovil.

Selectman Kratovil disagreed with the vote initially because the agreement allows for one trailer to
remain on the property.

Motion to adjourn, made by Selectman Bickford, seconded by Chair Jarvis, 3-0
Meeting adjourned at 2:29PM.

Respectfully Submitted,
Alison Webb



00°01Z% 00°01L$ |00 0053 TEI0L,

. . . “J{ieA 9Tf) TE STOPIST[OD 9 JO 48RI0NS TELIOISTH o
00°0% 100°001$ {00°00IS pue uoneasesaxd sy 10§ serddns osegomg % SOATGOTY 089-0C£85Y

"I3PRaI QIO oY) 30T 1500 nromeoeldar

) . . . TONoRTI0)

00°03% 00'00Z$  100°00Z3 10§ OS]y "omysduRH MaN 10/pEE TRy pinymegm mon | OL90TERSY
MaN Jo AIOIST 57 01 POIBIRI $[00q oSEYoImg

. : . TTWeHI0IST Aq pasn SpRUSIeiy o
00°0$ j00°001S 10070018 Q0 “roded ojoqd ‘soBpues jupd soudeyy | STHIURS TRHONTH | 029-0Z-€85%
00°017% 00'01€$ 00001 Sprepuess Sefy oAY puw sJefy aseydmJ sesmodxy ogjotned | 039-0T-€85%

s+ TALLVHUVN ANVN 2 LDV
NUELIEA | TI0T | T10T Lanang INAODDV

Z10T 404 s353Nnbat 12%0ng UBLIOISHH UMO |




00°01CS

"21ignd sy 01 sjge|ieAR AjjE31UCI103)3
UoRO3}Od SUDfRW O3u 300 0s]Y “Buipuny /pue sjuesd Jo) Bunjoo] ‘AI0IUBAUL PUR SUOIIR]I0D 10 BUISOIRIED J|UOIIIRP YDIESSSS Of (ZTOZ 40 s[eOD

00'0TLS

00°00SS

00°0S

00°0%

00°0%

00°01ZS

00'00TS

00'00ZS

00°001$

000TES

00°00T$

00°007$

00°00TS

00°00TS

:sjm30]

SUO193j02 [e2110351Y SY] Jo 98eu01s pue
uclzeasasald ayl Joy setjddns pue saxoq
88eJoi1s se yons sajjddns aseyoing
LUDIIO1SI ™ S3ANIY
“lapeas Wi
OJIHU B 40§ s311ddns Jog 1500 soe[dad
osly adiysduwiey man 1o AI01siH 3yl 01 0/9-0z-
[E1e[al Yoo pUR “SY00G AICISIY UMOL
BseYnInd UONISHOI NN/ UWDYING MIN

089-0Z-£851

£851

SES M
B9 g/5 S88pUIe) Uy "qD pue Jaded
ojoyd pue se8puues jund aseyosing
saipddns uppoIsH

029-07-£85%

splepuels oAlf pue sSey aseyoung
sasuadxy appoLind ’

089-0F1-€85%

1senbay 198png 7107

issnbay 198png 1107

159nbay 198png ZTOZ USLIOISIH UMo}

Y wiayj aur



For the Year 2012 Solld Waste Department As of 10/12/2011
ACCT. { ACCOUNT BUDGET 2011 2012 +/-
#4324 |  NAME NARRATIVE

110 Full Time See Salary Sheot $39,083.00) $39,874.00 $791.00
Salary
Office Part Time Office Adminisirator
111 Administrator 520 Hours $5,699.00 $7.556.00 $1,857.00
115 | Pt Time Sec Salary Shost 2660 Hours $26,893.00] $27,425.00 $532.00
Salary Summer/ Winter
\ Summer and Winter
3
140 Overlime Average 85 Hours $2,500.00 $2,000.00 {£500.00)
341 Telephone 1 Phone and stipenhfor personal phone $820.00 $820,00 $0.00
Demo & Debris| Cost to Dispose of Demo Debtis, $76.00/Ton )
420 Removal Projected 250 Tons $20,520.000 $19,000.00 ($1.520.00)
Solid Waste Cost to Dispose of Solid Waste, $65.00/Ton
421 Disposal Projected 1,050 Tons $71,500,000 $68,250.00 ($3,250.00)
Landfil Engineering Costs Associated With Landfill Well
422 an , Monitoring $7,200.00, Mowing, Fertilizer & $7,000.00 $7.500.00 $500.00
Moenitoring .
Misge,
Cost for hauling recyclables, Cardboard, B-
Hauling of Waste, Tires, Scrap Metal, Loose Fiber, Glass &
425 Re clﬁble Plastics, Fluorescent lights, Batteries, Aluminum | $12,000.00]  $6,650.00 ($5,350.00)
¥ Canz & Propane Tanks, etc. Please see
Recyelable Rovenus Cost Shest,
430 Equipmont | Repair roll offs, 2 cohed stylo crash plates, repair | - o) 00 oo $1,080.00  ($5.920.00)
Maintenance 1p side of hopper
Equipment Annual Rentals $1,200,00; Tire Container, Roll
i
440 Rental Offs, Tub Brush Grinder $3,500.00 $4,200.00 $4,700.00] §500.00
560 | Des&Feas | Lnzard WasteDay, NRRA $300.00f  $250.00| (550.00)
Membership
551 Advertiging Job Postings, Hearings $500.00 $500.00 $0.00
- Trip fees: $145.00/Trip@ MSW 70 Hauls, and ,
561 Hauling Demo Trip Fees $125.00/Trip @ 33 s | S16310:00]  $15.250.00]  (51,060.00)
580 Tm“Samfe‘é & Vesi, Gloves, Cortification of Attendants $300.00]  $700.00 $400.00
. Cutling Edges, Bailing Wire, Water Cooler,
610 Supplies Tools, Signs, Pair, Fio, $4,000.00]  $3,700.00 (§300.00)
615 Uniforms Uniforms 1 full time $300.00 $400.00} ($100.00)
620 1 Office Supplies | Office Supplies, Print Carlridpss, Paper, Binders $500.00) $500.00 $0.00}
635 Vehicle Fuel Skid-Steer and Loader 1,000 gal at $3.13 $1,200.00 $3,130.00L $1,930.00
Mileage Reimburse employees use of persanal vehicles -
820 Reimbirsement when attending trainin_g_, cte, $200.00 $200'00F $0.00
Recycle . .
New Disposal Fees Cost to dispose of recyclables, $0.00 $2,100.00] $2,100.00
Total: $221,025.00] $211,585.00 ($9,440.00)




10f2 HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT SUMMARY 2012 As of 10/13/2011
ACCT. #| ACCOUNT BUDGET 2011 2012 +/-
4312 NAME NARRATIVE
110 F‘;ualr;?e See Salary Sheet $243,937.00F $251,831.00 $7,894.00
Office Part Time Office Administrator
111 Administrator 1040 Hours $14,248.00] $15,111.00 $863.00
. See Salary Sheet
115 Part Time Summer/ Winter $7,710.00]  $9,00000]  $1,290.00
Salary .
Maintenance
. Summer and Winter
140 Overtitne Average 200 Hours Per Man $28,650.00] $29,430.00 $780.00
341 | Telephone Copiet/ Fax usod by 3 Departments, $2,200.00]  $2,500.00 $300.00
1 Phone, 2 cell phones
Bquipment Tree Removal (one week) §7,000, Lines $1,000
440 Rental Excavator $14,000, Crush Gravel 8,000¢y, Etc. $22,000.00) ~ $39,200.00 $17,200.00
442 Brush Cutter 1 Month Rental & Replacement Blades $5,500.00 $5,000.00 ($500.00)
551 Advertising Advertising Cost for legal public notifications and $500.00 $500.00 $0.00
Postage
580 Safety Training Training, Vests, Rain g:zts, Hard Hats, Gloves, $1,500.00 $2.000.00 £500.00
Signs, Hay, Seed,
610 Supplies Water, Hand Tools, $8,000.00]  $8,000.00 $0.00
Lumber, Cones, Silt Fence, Etc.
615 Uniiforms Uniforms $3,570.00 $3,570.00 $0.00
620 { Office Supplies Office Supplies, Computer $1,300.00 $2,000.00 $700.00
631 Radlo Replacements/Repairs, Pagers and replace £3,500.00 $4,000.00 $500.00
Maintenance repeater
635 Gas 3,542 Gallons @ $3.23/ Gallon $7,200.00f $11,441.00 $4.241.00
GWSD 3,500 Gallons
636 Diesel Highway Dept. 15,500 Gallons @ $3.24/Gallon* | $45,817.00] $61,560.00 $15,743.00
(Total 19,000)
637 Kerosene Pressure Washer, Paving Box $100.00 $100.00 $0.00
Propane




20f2 HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT SUMMARY 2012 As of 10/13/2011
ACCT. ] ACCOUNT BUDGET 2011 2012 +/-
4312 NAME, NARRATIVE
¥
1,500 Tons @ $61.83  20%7 '
’ . . 0.00
662 Salt 11 1500 Ton 3 $61.83 %1;»\‘\ $80,000.00]  $80,000.00 $0.0
663 Sand 3,000 Cubic Yards @ $7.95/CY $24,000.00] $24,000.00 $0.00
Gravel/Caloium Summer 22,000 Gallons @ $1.06/ Gallon
665 E"éhloﬂ de“ Balance is for winter use (1,000 Gallons) | $24,000.00]  $24,000.00 $0.00
Calcium Chloride, Rip Rap, Efc.
668 Cold Patch 25 Tons @ $68.00/ Ton $2,000.00 $1,700.00 {$300.00)
Part of RSMS,
679 Tar Chip Seal, Crack Seal, Ftc. $60,000.000 $67,113.00 $7,113.00
682 Culverts Culverts, Beaver Removal $12,000.00] $12,000.00 | $0.00
! 685 Fema $0.00
Carbides $60.00/ Foot, Face Blades $15.00/
Foot, Rake Teeth $17.50 Each Scarifier Shanks
$50.00 Each, Scarifier Teeth $8.00 Each, Bucket
740 Equipment Edge $810.00 set, Grader Blade $1,600.00 set, | $16,000.00{ $16,000.00 $0.00
Broom Wafers $1,000.00 3 sets. Miscellaneous:
Chipper Knives, Backhoe Teeth, Plow Shoes,
Bolts, Nuts, Chains, Supplies, Etc.
820 Mileage $300.00]  $500.00 $200.00
Reimbursement
43 ggzo_ D ﬁiiﬁ;& $1,000.00 ($1,000.00)
Repairs to town owned dams. Downings, March's
Total: $615,032.00] $670,556.00 $55,524.00
GWSD $5,500.00] $11,340.00]  $5,840.00
Revenue
i




